: STATE OF OHIO, -~ .’
STATE EMPLOYMENT BELATIONS BOARD

' “In the ﬁgtfer‘of
‘"Staté Bhploymenf Relations Board,

Complainant,

v.
City.of Sidney,
Respondent.

CASE NUMBERS: 85-UR-02-2872
85~UU~02-2891 A

DIRECTION OF REMAND
(Opinion Attached)

" Ppefore Chairman Day, Vice Chairman Sheehan, and Board Member Fix; April
17, 1986. '

The instant case involves two unfair labor practice charges. The City of
Sidney filed & charge against the Siduey Firefighters Local 912, IAFF alleging
that Local 913 violated Ohio Revised Code Section 4117.11(B)3) by refusing to
execute a collective bargaining agreement with the City of Sidney. The Sidney
Firefighters Local 912, IAFF, filed a charge alleging that the City of Sidney
violated Ohio Revimed Ccde Section 4117.11(A){(1) and {5) by refusing to
execute. a tollective bargaining agreement with Local 912. After
_ investigation, probable cause was found in both cases. The cases were

.- consolidated and heard by a Board hearing officer.

The Board has reviewed the rvecord, the hearing officer's recommendation,
exceptions to the recommendation, and responses. For the reasons set forth
in the attached opinion, inpcorporated ‘by reference, the Board remands the
matter to hearing officer for reconsideration and application of the standard

. of proof provided by Ohio Revised Code Section 4117.12(B)(3).

It is so dirvected,

DAY, Chairman; SHEEHAN, Vice Chairman; and FIX, B Member, concur,

_ (::>ﬁ;?;él~
/AK G. DAY, CHATRMAN

I certify that this docuUment was filed and a copy serveq upon each party

'-"_-‘.’“ this o2 3 day of ?}/&Z , 1986.
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In the Hatter of

State Employment Relationa Board,

Complainnnt,_ =

V6.
City of Sidney,
-hespohdent.

CASE NUMBERS: 85—UR—02-2372
' 85— UU-02—2891

OPINION
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In: | his case was erroneous.

The :caseﬂ is’ remanded to the hearing officer with instructionaf_r

consider“thek evidence in both cases io. the light of the required statutory

Therefore,, it S

tandard of proof. That can be done on. ‘the present record

q 11 not be necesaary to . reconveue the partiea for further hearing

,it.' will be neceseary to gerve them with the hearing officer a;
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; ;_\:‘:‘: Sheehan, Vice Chairman, and Fix, Board Member, concur.
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